

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/5/2020 1:38 PM

NO. 53955-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TERRY EUGENE GAINES,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Judge Kathryn J. Nelson

No. 10-1-00422-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 31762
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

 A. Whether the clerk’s choice of collection agent is reviewable in a motion to the superior court? 1

 B. Whether the court abused its discretion in acknowledging that the clerk’s discretion to use a collection agent was not reviewable? 1

 C. Whether the Defendant received notice of the collection procedure, including fees in the judgment and sentence? 1

 D. Whether there is sufficient record to review a claim that the Clerk discriminated in sending one count to collections, but not the other, where without a record of the other account or the Clerk’s responsive explanation? 2

 E. Whether a reasonable fee which compensates a collection agency for services is punishment? 2

 F. Whether a 19% fee on collected monies of \$10/mo amounts to an excessive fine? 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The superior court lacked jurisdiction to adjudicate claims related to the Clerk’s discretion in referring collection to AllianceOne. 7

B.	The court did not abuse its discretion in denying the Defendant’s motion to remove his account from collections.	9
1.	The Superior Court Clerk decides whether to assign collection to deputy clerks or collection agencies.	9
2.	The Clerk has chosen to send non-compliant debtors like Gaines to collections agents.	11
C.	The Defendant received notice of collection costs.....	12
D.	The record is insufficient to consider the discrimination claim.....	13
E.	A collection fee is not punishment.....	16
F.	A collection fee of \$262.20 over 11 years is not excessive.	18
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Nitardy v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 133, 712 P.2d 296 (1986).....	14
<i>San Juan Fidalgo Holding Co. v. Skagit Cty.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 703, 943 P.2d 341, 344 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Castillo-Lopez</i> , 192 Wn. App. 741, 370 P.3d 589 (2016).....	9
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 177 Wn. App. 1023 (2013).....	2
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	15
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 156 Wn. App. 82, 231 P.3d 225 (2010).....	15
<i>State v. Kinneman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 272, 119 P.3d 350 (2005).....	17
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 119 Wn.2d 38, 831 P.2d 1082 (1992).....	17
<i>Washington State Labor Council v. Reed</i> , 149 Wn.2d 48, 65 P.3d 1203 (2003).....	18

Federal and other Jurisdictions

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321, 118 S.Ct. 2028, 141 L.Ed.2d 314 (1998).....	18

<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435, 109 S. Ct. 1892, 104 L. Ed. 2d 487 (1989).....	16
Constitutional Provisions	
WASH. CONST. art. XI, §5	10
Statutes	
Pierce County Charter, art. 3, §3.60.....	10
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	7
RCW 10.01.160(4).....	7
RCW 10.01.170(2).....	15
RCW 10.01.170(2)(a)	17
RCW 10.82.090(2)(a)	7
RCW 10.82.090(2)(b)	18
RCW 19.16.500	12
RCW 19.16.500(1)(b)	16
RCW 36.18.190	9, 10, 12
RCW 36.23	10
RCW 4.28.080(1).....	14
RCW 72.090.111	3
RCW 9.94A.701.....	9
RCW 9.94A.753(3).....	17
RCW 9.94A.760(6)-(10).....	9

RCW 9.94A.780.....	12
RCW 9.94A.780(7).....	10, 16
Rules	
CR 5(b).....	14
CrR 7.8.....	8
RAP 9.1(a)	14
Other Authorities	
Corrected Brief of Appellant at 6-13, <i>Judges v. Killian</i> , No. 96821-7 (Wash. Apr. 16, 2019)	10
